

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

-----  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY,  
*Respondent.*

-----  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

-----  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

-----  
WILLIAM H. VAUGHAN  
General Counsel  
South Carolina State Ports  
Authority  
P.O. Box 22287  
Charleston, South Carolina 29401  
SUSAN TAYLOR WALL  
NEXSEN PRUET JACOBS  
POLLARD & ROBINSON, LLP  
200 Meeting Street, Suite 301  
Charleston, South Carolina 29401  
ELIZABETH HERLONG CAMPBELL  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, L.L.P.  
Keenan Building, Third Floor  
1330 Lady Street  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

WARREN L. DEAN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICIA N. SNYDER  
THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 585-6900  
JORDAN B. CHERRICK  
THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
One Firststar Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Counsel for Respondent South Carolina State Ports Authority

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Federal Maritime Commission .....	2
2. The Regulation of Gambling Ships.....	5
3. The Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	9
I. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because the Decision Below Faithfully Followed This Court’s Precedent.....	11
II. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because This Case Does Not Involve United States Oceanborne Foreign Commerce .....	12
III. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because Neither the United States nor the Commission Analyzed the Scope of Sovereign Immunity Asserted by the United States Before Executive Agencies.....	14
IV. This Court Should Deny the Petition Because the Commission’s Arguments Are Without Merit.....	16
A. The Shipping Act Does Not Expressly Authorize Private Suits Against the States, Therefore, the Constitutionality of the Shipping Act Is Not at Issue .....	16
B. This Court Has Explicitly Rejected the Commission’s Assertion that Federal Maritime Interests Can Trump the United States Constitution .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. No Conflict Exists Among the United States Courts of Appeals Regarding State Sovereign Immunity.....	21
1. Current Appellate Court Decisions Uniformly Apply the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity in Federal Administrative Adjudications filed by Private Parties against Unconsenting States.....	21
2. Cases Cited by the Commission Do Not Demonstrate a Split of Authority among the United States Courts of Appeals .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	18
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001)	17-18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	27
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	19
<i>Brennan v. Iowa</i> , 494 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1974).....	23-24
<i>Casino Ventures v. Stewart</i> , 183 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1077 (2000).....	5
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	19, 24
<i>Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection v. Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	21
<i>Delaware Department of Health &amp; Social Services v. United States Department of Education</i> , 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hospital v. Marshall</i> , 629 F.2d 563 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	23-28
<i>Employees of the Department of Public Health &amp; Welfare v. Department of Public Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Baker</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	1, 11, 26
<i>Hensel v. Office of Chief Administrative Hearing Officer</i> , 38 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) .....	19-20
<i>Kimel v. Flaorida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17
<i>Marshall v. A &amp; M Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 605 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1979) ...	24
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	26
<i>Ohio Environmental Protection Agency v. De- partment of Labor</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	22
<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway of Alabama State Docks Department</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964).....	24
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> , 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management v. Department of Labor</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.R.I. 2000).....	22
<i>Ristow v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 58 F.3d 1051 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>South Carolina State Ports Authority v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 243 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	19-20, 22, 29
<i>Stardancer Casino, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , No. 25335, 2001 WL 848427 (S.C. July 30, 2001) .....	6-7
<i>Tennessee Department of Human Services v. United States Department of Education</i> , 979 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir.1992) .....	28-29
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	5
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thorton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways &amp; Public Transport</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	19, 24
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933) ....	20
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.A. § 1175 (West 1998).....	2, 5, 6, 13
18 U.S.C.A. § 7(1) (West 2000) .....	5
20 U.S.C.A. § 107b(6) (West 2000) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	26
Shipping Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-237 (1984) (codified as amended at 46 U.S.C.A. app. §§ 1701-1719 (West Supp. 2001)) (“Shipping Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 102-251, § 202, 106 Stat. 60 (1992)...	5
46 C.F.R. § 501.5(i) (2000).....	3
46 C.F.R. § 502.42 (2000) .....	27
46 C.F.R. § 502.227 (2000) .....	4
46 C.F.R. § 502.281-291 (2000).....	3
46 C.F.R. § 502.285(a) (2000).....	4
46 C.F.R. pt. 502, subpt. J (2000).....	4
46 C.F.R. pt. 502, subpt. R (2000).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I.....	21-22, 29
Article III .....	21, 28
Eleventh Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
53 Cong. Rec. 8276.....	17-18
1990-1999 FED. MAR. COMM’N ANN. REPS.....	4
<i>Exclusive Tug Franchises — Marine Terminal Operators Serving the Lower Mississippi River</i> , Docket No. 01-06, Order to Show Cause.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LLOYD'S REGISTER OF SHIPPING, [Vol. P-Z] REGISTER OF SHIPS 1999-2000 (1999) .....	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (H. Dawson ed. 1876).....	26
